This  misclassification  has  resulted  in  evasion  of  customs  duty,  as  the 
customs duty under CTH 29012910 is 21.245%, whereas the duty under CTH 73110090 is 
30.980%. Consequently, the importer, by failing to declare the cylinders in the Bills of Entry 
listed in  Table-I,  had evaded a differential  duty of Rs.  2,47,98,354/-  (Rupees  Two Crore 
Forty-Seven Lakh Ninety-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Four Only), as detailed in 
Table-II.

Therefore, it appeared that the duty of Rs. 2,47,98,354/- is recoverable under Section 28(4) of 
the  Customs  Act,  1962,  along  with  the  applicable  interest  under  Section  28AA  of  the 
Customs Act, 1962. In addition, the goods appear to be liable for confiscation under Section

[...]

declared separately covered under Bill of entry as mentioned in Table -II above should not be 
demanded under Section 28 (4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest as 
per Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

ii. The subject goods as detailed in Table I, Table II & Table III having a total assessable 
value of Rs. 14,04,48,777/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Four Lac Forty Eight Thousand Seven 
Hundred Seventy Seven only) should not be held liable for confiscation under Section 111(d) 
& 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962.

iii. Penalty should not be imposed on the importer under Section 112 and/or Section 114 
A of the Customs Act, 1962. 

iv. Penalty should not be imposed on the importer under Section 114AA of the Customs

[...]

under  CTH 29012910 is  21.245%,  whereas  the  duty  under  CTH 73110090 is  30.980%. 
Consequently, the importer, by failing to declare the cylinders in the Bills of Entry listed in 
Table-I of the said Show Cause Notice, has evaded a differential duty of Rs. 2,47,98,354/- 
(Rupees  Two Crore  Forty-Seven Lakh Ninety-Eight  Thousand Three  Hundred Fifty-Four 
Only), as detailed in Table-II of the said Show Cause Notice. 

4.7 Further,  aforesaid  Show  cause  Notice  also  alleges  that,  Importer   had  not  taken 
Landing permission as per Rule 32 of Gas Cylinder Rules, 2016 of Bills of Entry mentioned

[...]

The Show Cause Notice has proposed to demand differential customs duty amounting 
to Rs. 2,47,98,354/- along-with applicable interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 
1962. The goods as detailed in Table I, Table II & Table III of the Show Cause Notice having 
a total assessable value of Rs. 14,04,48,777/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Four Lac Forty Eight 
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Seven only) have been proposed for confiscation under 
Section 111(d) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. Penalties under Sections 112 and/or 

Section  114  A,  Section  114AA  and  Section  117  of  the  Customs  Act,  1962  have  been 
proposed  against  importer  M/s.